Rule-2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

HomeZcover Limited

Company number

06741205

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester District Court

Court case number
3117 of 2015

{full name of court}

(a) Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and

address(es) of Deloitte LLP

administrator(s) Four Bnindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ

Chnistopher James Farnngton

Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
{b) Insert date {b) 29 October 2015 (b) 28 Apnl 2016
Signed G\’Jk‘
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated )6 l gl [t

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Chrnistopher James Farrington

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
+44 121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

R A

27!05/2016 #1141
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




910z Ae 9z

‘uonenbau
1ey) jo (L)¢ 91ody W pauyap se sBuipaasosd ulew 8} sue asayy pue saldde popz/ovcl oN (D3) uonenbay j1oUNoCH

‘Alie18Aas pue Apuiof wayy Jo Jayye Ag siamod pue sannp ‘suotjouny (e Ino Alied o)
pasuoyne ate Aay) Jey) WU SI0JeSIUWIPY JUIOP Byl 19y 3y} jo Lg ainpayads 4o (z)ooi ydesbesed jo sasodind ayj 104

Nyl UL pasuady ase (,311018Q,,) 417 911018 JO siauofIoeld ADUDA|OSU| PaSUIDI| ||y ‘Apgen
leuosiad Jnoyjim 3aesju0d pue sejuedwon ay) jo syuabe se joe SiojeliSIUlWpY JUlor 8yl ‘siolesIuLpyY o ayy Aq
pabeuew ase sauedwos ayy jo Auadoad pue ssauisnq ‘siieye syl "g1.0Z 1990320 6Z U0 saluedwos ay) JO SIojeSILILIPY
luor pajutodde asom (. siojeqsiuiwipy julor ey, MEYSIIMOD sawer maypep pue uojbunieq sawer i1aydoisuysn

(«S3Iny a,,) (popusiue se) 9g6| sainy Aduaajosu|
AUyl JO 017 pue Lp'Z sainy o} juensind 940z jdy g2 01 §L0Z J240190 62 poliad ayy 1oy sioypasd o} podas ssaabouy
ZHZ 19 .Em:m:_E.__m .0om_a>m=u:_._m Mno4 m.._n_u_ I}o_g 0/9 S8y _um._wuw_mmm

B e ‘zm_so._o aul;, / :wo“cmQEOOxmgﬂ_msymmoudOzmﬁw_E_Evm Ul {1
(ANd.) POYIWIT S|IAN Winuneld

(.Lvd,) paywi sesudieug | v

(.S7d.) PajWT suolNn|og a8y wnuijeld
(.OZH.) PaIWIT 18A0OZSWOH

(JNIND,) PeNWI sianely Asuopy 1Bwnsuon

(.HDD.) panwi sbuipjoH 11e0 uoibuiiien
(.S902,) panwI] sediniag dnols) 1en uojbuilien

9}}ojg

- e e me s s = —=—

-z » A -




The objectives of the administrations are as follows

] Contacts B Purpose of

- administrations

+ CCGS, CMM, FAT & PW To achieve a better result for the creditors of these companies as a
whole than would be ¢btained through an immediate hquidation of the
companies

« CCH H2C &PLS To make a distribution to the secured creditors

Christopher James Farrington - — TTTR ST s mn st e s e
Progress of . .
-administrations

Joint Administrators of
the Company

Payment plans have been agieed with the major debtors of CCGS and CMM and to date payments
of £17,000 and £14,110 respectively have been received

+ The lease of CCH's premises in Derby, which were sub-let to an independent third party was
surrendered 1in December 2015

Brmingham = - s o

Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindieyplace

B1 2HZ *  We have obtamned approval from the creditors to charge our remuneration as a set fee in CCGS of

£80k and CMM £100k We will seek approval to charge our remuneration as a set fee of £25k In
CCH from its secured creditors Please see Page 14 for further details

+ As there are no assets in H2C, FAT, PLS and PW we will not seek approval for remuneration in
- —— these-Companies R T e -

* The pre administration legal costs of CCGS and CMM were approved by resclution at a meeting of
creditors dated 22 Jtanuary 2016 but have not yet been paid Please see Page 15 for further detaills

Tel +44 121 632 6000

—_ _Contact details

Email marowe@deloitte co uk

Website

_Outstanding [
matters .

www deloitte comjuk/carrigtoncarr CCH 1s a Joint Tenant on the lease of the Group’s head office in Leicester, we have been in contact

- with the Landlord in order to agree how to exit CCH from this lease and are now awaiting a
FEC response

. g -+ Finalise the debtor realisations in CCGS and CMM
As FAT has no property available for distribution to creditors, we will now take steps 1o file a final
report and notice of move to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies FAT will be deemed to be
dissolved three months from the date the notice Is filed at the Registrar of Companies

rou

Tel +44 121 695 5321

-

Christopher James Farnngton and

Matthew James Cowhshaw are

hcensed in the UK to act as

DUICEL LR . The secured creditors In CCH, H2C and PLS will not be paid in full
prospects .

[

Insolvency Practiboners by the i - . . e =
_

Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n !

We are not aware of any preferential claims as there were no employees Iin any of the Companies
+ Iti1s anticipated that there will be a small distribution to the unsecured creditors n CCGS and CMM

England and Wates

ec_nv “Extension to + On present nformation it 1s unhikely that we will seek to extend the penod of the administrations

0. 0 @ . W,mn_:.zau#uao: oEmZ:m:EmeB_:_m:mzo:mquOOmm:aoa__sés_or3m<:mmaﬁocmmx8:amaSm:mc_mamcs_.
1 I period reahsations to be completed

B [,

©2016 Delotte | Povate and Conflidenuat CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Al in Admunistration) ~ Jout Admurustrators Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 1




4 SLOZ Awy 9F paiep
ooy E52:0014 SIOIBSISMPY JUHOT - (LOHBISIITUBY U I3 M % §1d *0ZH "L WD "H3O "SH0D (BILapIvos bue 21paua} 413 SNeRa 9102 e

sosuadxs pue uonelsunwey ¢

SJ0)IPaI0 J0) uoljewIol| @

suoljeJisiulpe 8y} Jo ssaiboid § €

SJUBIU0D 33




_.0_.1_ Progress _2 the mnz__ms.mm#mmo:.m

Summary

_Wmomiﬁm. and payments

520168 Deloitte LLP | Privats and Confidental CCGS, CCH. O, FAT, H2O PLS & PYW(AR m Adr-nialrat'on; - Joint Admenstraters’ Prograss Reporl
dated 28 May 2016 3
1




¥ 9102 4By 5T pelap

oday sse/B0id SI0EUSWPY UIOL — (UOHEUISIUIPY W ) Ad ¥ §'1d JZH L¥d WD HID SDDD [enuspyuod pue aigaud | apioR(l 9102 &

anoqe | abey uo sjielap Joeu0o ay)
Bursn Buum ur sn Joeju0D ases|d ‘Uoiuspe no o} Jybnoiq
3q pjnoys (98} NoA jey) uonewlour AUe aABL NOK J|

payuapl usaq aney Asnooal
JO SBNUaAE Jayln) ou malAal siy} pals|dwod Buine

saluedwon

ayl yum sbuilesp jsed pey aaey oym 10 0} pajdaLILOD

3 layya saped jsuiebe yybnoiq sq Aew jey) swie
[enusiod Se (ons 'sIo)paid Jo Jyauaq sy} 10) AlBACDS)
e 0} pes) Iybiw Jey) sisjew Aue ale alay} Jaylaym

SS8SSE 0} 8|gB|IeAR UOBULIOJUI U} POMSIASS BABY SAN

910¢ [udy 9z uo a2IA1ag ADUBAOSUY|

AU} 0} satedwo) ay} Jo yaes uo suodal [eluspluoD

INO PajliLIANS pue SI0J0aIP SailedwWwon) 8y} JO JPNPUOD
3y} uo podat 0} Ainp Auoinje)s Ino yum paijduiod sAeY S

suonebpsany|

SJOYPBID 10} JBuaq [RI1oueuly yoaup Aue ajerauab jou op
! Inq uswabebus sy) jo ved Aiessacsuy e ale syse) asay |

1vd Joj uoneledasd Buisop  «

1v4

}0 9SED BU) Ul SBLIBA0DRI JOSSE OU UBS( SBY 819y -

b v

lvd
wauwLodde 1no

1O 3JEP auj 1B )UEq JB p|ay Used jo Uon33|[0d 0} uonippe

ul suoljesijeal 10jqep AIpuns awos ugeg sey alay| -

Md % 81d ‘OZH
paaibe uaag mou sey ue|d

JuswAed e pue sjqenisoal Auedwiod-1sjul ue o) saje(al
J01g8p Buipuelsino Jolew ay) 1aAamol ‘suoiesijeal
lojgap AIpuns [jews SWos pajos||oo SABY S -

Auedwos sy} 0} anp sjuswAed UCISSILLLWIOD 1BLUOISND

jo auladid Buipuelsino Ue O} UOITEJI LIl JUDLISINAS [BUI

B paniaoas pue paalbe aaey am yuswiuiodde uno uodn
yueq e yses Buiuiewss ayy Bunoa)oo o) uonippe U] .

~suonounj Buaryses
Buipodal yaqo
souspuodsalion .
suonesyou juswuicdde .
Bunyodal Aoniels

wswobeuew pue dn-jas ased

SINjEU aAlBSILILIpE
ue Jo $)se} Jayjo pue suonebiiqo eouedwos pue
Aojmels Jo Juswiyny o} ajejad Auewid yoiym syse}
. Buimoj|oj ay) Jno paiued aney am pouad ay) Buung .

syse} Aonjelg

Auedwod Aue Jo si10)pald Wols aouspuodsaliod
papw Ajuo uaaq sey asey) ‘lelaushb w ‘pue
sisl} JONpatD aAIsusIXe aaey ssluedwon) sy} JO DUON  «

SIONPaID

o

9|qeAs0as Auedwos-1ajul LB St YoIYm ‘10jqap
Jofew sy} yum ueid yswied e paaibe mou aney apy  «

$900
suonessye

Buiping jewssjul esiidwod Aoy} se anjea s|qesijeal ou
aney sBuny pue sainixy auy pue snjea ajqibijbau sey
HOD W 19SSE paxy) B SE UMOLS a1em)os Jajndwoo sy

palyuap! a1am SBLIBA0DS! ON $OSEY]

Auadoud s,HOD yim paleIoosse AIBA0DS) 10} 8|qe[ieA.
spuny Aue a1am 218U} i pajebisaaul aaey Ydv)
PUE YUuEq JB yses Buluiewas sy} paianooal aney apn -

DRI

-

t
H2D
SUOIJESI|EDY 18SSY

3UOp NIOM
suoljensiuwpe ayy jo ssaiboiy

=

Aewwing
suoljel}siuiwpe
ay) jo ssaibolig




Progress of the
administrations

Summary

Cost of the work done during the report period

The costs and expenses Iincurred during the report
penod are detalled below Overail, we do not anticipate
that the total costs and expenses will exceed the
estimates provided in our proposals

Legal Costs — Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP have been
instructed to advise on the validity of the Joint
Administrators’ appointment, the Secured Creditors’
secunty, reviewing introducer agreements, professional
indemnity insurance, loan novation agreement,
commission agreements and CCH's leases

Squire Patton Boggs LLP will be remunerated based upon
their recorded time costs incurred at appropriate charge

out rates, and these costs will be reviewed by the
Adminstrators’ staff before being approved for payment

Their time costs to date are spht as follows

PLS £1,593, FAT £1,657 and PW £1,444
Therr expenses are splt as follows

CCGS £20, CCH £85, CMM £17, H2C £15, PLS £31, FAT
£20 and PW £77 :

CCGS £4,510, CCH £4,168, CMM £2,348 H2C £1;777, - -

Agents’ Costs — we have instructed agents to assist in
the following matters

Lambert Smith Hampton have been instructed to review
the schedule of CCH's fixed assets and estimate their fee
for so doing will be £500 plus VAT,

CAPA were instructed to conduct a property audit for all of
the Companies in the Group which includes reviewing
property accounts to ensure that all habilities, transitional
relief and exemptions have been calculated correctly n
accordance with statute and the leases in place No
recoveries were identified and as CAPA work on a
commission only basis no fees were incurred

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed in detail
before payment is approved

© 2016 Deloitte | Pavate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Administration) — Jomnt Admwustrators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016 5




9 910Z Aep 9z palep

voday ssaibosd sImensjuwpy 1Wer — {usnensIupy W I} Md 2 S1d OZH L¥d WD HDD SHDJ (BRUapu0) pue seaud | epolRa o102 &

9SIN0D 3NP Ul SWOISNY) B SNUSADY
WH 0} 10} P3JUNOSJ. aQ [[IM PUE SBISA0IB]
S1 YoIym ‘| YA JO 18U QI8 UMOYS SWNS [y g

SWOISN) g anuaAay

NH ©} 10} PajuUN0ooe aq [|IM PAAIRDDI JSaISIUI

uo xey uonetodion pajeItosse ay{  Junoade
yueq Buleaq 1sasjul ue Ul play a6 spuny iy |

junooae suewhed pue spdivdos o) sajoN

wawiwodde

INo JO 81EP BY) 93UIS SUOIIDESUEY] J|E PUB GL0OZ
[2dy gz O] UCENSIUILIPE 8Uj) LI SUCIIDESUEL)
ayi Buyielep ‘afied 1xau ay) uo pue sysoddo
papinold ase sjunodoe sjuswdied pue sydisoay

169'T puey uj ssuejeg
2BS°Z ' unoaoe
ueq Buueaq }saiaiul ul play asuejeg

Jo dn epew

165'¢ souejeg
el sjuawied

- B82LT 2.2 sjdigoas _muo 1
< 1saBly
IZLT 347 WUEQ J€ ysen
sydieney

PP OL  SHION SANEA YOS

910Z Iudy 8Z 01 5102 19003190 62
wnoooe sjuawied pue s)dieosal ssojedisitiupy yuor

HJO

£20'2)
12021

pusy w sauejeg
Juno29e

F —_——— - -

J0 dn spep

120°2)

sauejeq

sjuswied

120'2L 9
£ 9

sydjeosl (2101

ueq e ysen
¥ 1SasalU yueg
000'LL s10)g901
sidiesay

ajepoyl S3JON SOMEA YOS 3

9102 Ay g2 01 5102 4940300 62
junoaoe syuswied pue sydieoas | s10jeSIUILPY JUIO

S920

- — — -- —-yueq Buteaq 1sai W pRY 8oUEIRg |

loey
000

sjuawAed

pue sjdisoay
suopedjsidiupe
ay} jo ssaisbouy




CcMm

_u_.oo_.mmm of the Jont Administrators' receipts and payments account Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

administrations M 29 October 2015 to 28 April 2016 1 All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
Receipts and _ SoA valies Notes  To date account The associated corporation tax on
P , interest received wil be accounted for to HM
paymenis ! Receipts Revenue & Customs
! Debtors 414,164 15,889 2 Monies held in suspense accounts have been
; Pipeline Commission Settlement 18501 transferred from the Companies accounts but may
¢ Cash atbank 28,194 30,942 be third party funds
W M.sme aaamm “ 3 All sums shown are net of VAT, which 1s
m mm= nteres ” ) pw recoverable and will be accounted for to HM
5| SE aCCcour
_ usSpanse accou Revenue & Customs in due course
i Total recelpts 28,194 65,457
W Payments
: Administrators' fees 20,816
. Balance 44,641
i
- o |.“|l|@m.mm..% of — - —————————— —- - - - T T T Tt . -
Balance held in interest beanng bank 1 44178
account
VAT (Payable)/Recenable 3 463
Balance in hand 44,641
H2C

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 28 April 2016

S0A values Notes To date

-
i
t
i
i
3
i
i
1
1
i
i
|
|
!
_
i

b
i
¥
1

Receipts

Cash at bank 113 113

Total receipts _— - 113 113 - - -
! Payments -
] Balance 113

ecﬂ .V Made up of -

Balance held in interest beanng bank

i
1
0.0 @ . ! account 113
. - -
ﬂ Balance in hand 112

e

© 2016 Delodte | Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2ZC PLS & PW (Allin Adsimistration) — Joint Administrators Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 T




8 9107 Asl oZ patep

uoday ssaiBoig SI0JBASIIWDY JUIOf ~ {UOENSILILDY Uk W Md % S1d D2ZH 1¥d WWD HID $9D0D lenuapyueld pue ajeaud | sojaq az e

88In09 anp u
SWIOISNY @ ANUBASY |AH O} 10} PAIUNCIIE 3 ||IM pue
9|qRIBA0IBE SI UDIYM ‘| WA JO 19U DIB UMOUS SWINS |y ¢

spunj Aued pauy
8q Aew Ing SJunoooe seluedwlos) sy} Wolj palIjSues)
US8q aAey SIUNOJoE asuadsns Ul Pisy saluoy  Z

SWIOISNY B SNUBASY WH O} 10§ PBjUNoIoe 8q [IM
paniacal 1a18)ul uo Xe) uoijelodlod pajelnosse aly |
Junoaoe yueq Buleaq }saia)ul UE Ul play 818 spuny iy |

sjunoooe sjuawded pue sydiasas ayy 03 sajON

6v5'Z puey uj asuegjeg
6rS'e ungose
b jueq Buueaq 1saseur w pBY 2ouRRg

jodn apey

6vs'T asue|eg
- sjuawAed
6¥5'2 | ¥58 sidjesa. |01
[4i] W Z JUNoooe ssuadsng
I 1831811 Yueg
9G4 - s101q8(]
sjdjanay

ALP 01 SBJION SBNBA YOS

910z [1dy 8Z 01 GLOZ 1890190 62
unoooe sjuawied pue $1disaal | SI0JLIISILILPY Juio

Md
6Ty - ———— o - puey uyesueleg
BZZ L ) unoooe

jueq Buueaq 1susih Ui plRy SouBeq

Jjodn apey

622} aosue|eg
_ sjuowied
62Z°'L Ge sydjaoad (B30
£l Z Juncooe asuadsng
L 1sasul yueg
SLi'L veg MUEQ JE YSED

sjdjasay

3P O) - SIYON SIBA YOS

910z |14dy 82 03 §10Z 1990100 62
Junoaoe sjuawded pue sidivoal | SI0JRIISIUIIPY NOp

Sd

sjuswAed

pue sidiagsey
suoljessiujwupe
ay} jo ssaibouid

B T DY




: Progress of the
administrations
Receipts and
payments

FAT Notes to the recetpts and payments accounts
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account 1 Please note, there have been no realisations n FAT to
29 October 2015 to 28 Apnil 2016 date

Receipts

Total receipts

Payments

Balance

Made up of.

Balance held in interest bearing
bank account

Balance 1n hand

SoA
values

Notes Todate

Nit 1 ]|

Nif Nil

© 2016 Oelote | Prvate and Confidenttal CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW(AD in Administratien} ~ Joint Administrators Progress Repont
dated 26 May 2016

9




0 9107 Ay 97 pojep
1oy ss21502 SIOINSIUIIPY JUIOL — (UONENSMIIDY U ) Md % §1d *DZH "LV TI4D "HOD "S99I [NUspsos pue ot | 417 SHORE 9L0ZE

suotoesuel |

swolnO

SIOMP3ID 10} UOIIRULIO] ®©




Information for
creditors

Outcome

000
44 Q1

r———— e T e % mwa— e s

T

Secured creditors

The only security granted across the group relates to
secuntisation of intercompany debts as follows

By CCH £'000
To FCT Enterprises Limited 1,192
We understand that there are also partiaily satisfied

charges in favour of PW, David Fuher and Anthony

Crossman, which were not included in the Statement of
Affairs

BY H2C
To Carrnington Carr Holdings Limited 570
BY PLS
To Carrington Carr Heldings Limited 3,479

These amounts are secured by way of fixed and floating

Claims process

As the prospects of distnbutions to the unsecured
creditors are imited, we do not intend to undertake any
work to agree any creditor clams received at this time as
thus work will be performed only once the dividend
prospects are certain

Extensions to the administration

We do not anticipate that it will be necessary to extend the
period of the administrations of H2C, PLS and PW which
are due to end on or before 28 October 2016

It 1s probable that it wili be necessary to seek extensions
to the administrations of CCGS and CMM in order to
complete the debtor realisations and the appropriate
application will be made to Court in due course

Exit

“charges granted by the companies noted above Baséd on
currently available information, the Joint Administrators
expect there will be insufficient asset realisations to repay
the secured creditors 1n full

To date no distnbutions have been made to any secured
creditor

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors In any of the
Companies

Prescrnibed Part {*PP”)

On present information available, we do not anticipate that
there will be any prescribed part funds available for -
distribution to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

On present information it 1s anticipated that sufficlent
funds will be realised to enable a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors of CCGS and CMM

will be the most appropniate exit route from the
administrations because on present information available,
it 1s only the unsecured creditors of CCGS and CMM who
we anticipate may recewve a distribution

If funds are available to distribute to the creditors of these
companies, we would make an application to Court for
authority to make these distributions in the
Administrations where necessary

As FAT has no property available for distnibution to
creditors, we will now take steps to file a final report and
notice of move to dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies FAT will be deemed to-be dissolved three-
months from the date the nofice 1s filed at the Registrar of
Companies

©2016 Deloite | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW {All in Adminusiration) — Joint Adminisirators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016 Hh |

As detailed in"our proposals; weconsider that dissolution———




4] 9102 Aew gz palep
Boday $63.601d S10BASIINUPY Jaror — (UOHEISIANIDY U W) Md 9 STd DZH Lvd WD HO2 $909 lenuspiue) pue sleaud | aweleq 9102 &

3104
0} THDD Jo ssaupajqapul paingas ‘Ajuanbasqns ‘pue THOD 0} HZH JO SSUPSIqapuUl PaINdas 8onpal 0} pash 000 L8Z3

§O UoieIBpISUC)  §1.OZ Ainf - papLu 108j01d awoH Adebs 0} (,DzZH.) PENWIN JOAODZBWIOH WO} SI8SSE JO 3|eg
Ino pied sAey sjuBWISAAUI B} Jo suoU S pied Udsq SEY LONEISPISUOD paiafep ON JUSLWISSAUI B} UO WINal Aue
§0 %02 snid uoijedwod uo 0p0*0Z3 40 pled uoneIspISUo) 110z Anp p1 - 3104 01 IMd Ad sluswisaaul uipejed Jo sjes

-Ino_pled aARy SJUSLWISSAUI B} JO BUOU Se.pied usaq SBY-UONEISPISUCD Palisjop ON--JUSLLISBAUI aY)-Uo-Lnja! Aue Jo

%02 snid uciajdwod uo po0‘0zZ3 Jo pred uoneispisuosy ¥LOZ AINC ¥1 - 3104 0 WAID Ag suswiisanur upe|ed 40 ales

‘(uonexsiuipe ojul auocb mou sey D4y D4) Aq predal usaq sey

198p 8y} jo Led ou se piad udsq sey uoNeIaPISUCD paliajep ou) 3104 0} O4M Aq predal Jqap ay) Jo ped Aue Jo 94,07 J0
UONEISPISU0D paLiajap ‘Lol duiod uo pred 000'00E3 40 UoNBIePISUOD  FLOZ AINF ¥1 - (3104 0F WD Aq plos) LIWIND,)
paliwr] s1anep Asuop sawnsuod o} (,D4M,) PoHWIT SWiel) feioueuld ks Aq pamo g/ 218'6G6'23 J0 1q9p 0 afes

3104 01 THOD AQ pamo gep paanoes
1suiebe 105-440 800'¢923 0 UONRIBPISUCD 10T AINF ¥1 - 3104 O} THOD JO SISSSE UIBY8D puE SSauISng JO Ses

895'v13 Jo pled uoielepisuo) {Log Aeniqad - ssyny pineq 0} THOD Aq sieq taajis pue pjob jo sjeg
0Z¥'193 40 pred uonesspisuo) ¢}0z 1snbny - Jayn4 praeq o} THDD Aq sieq saaps pue piob jo sjeg
saljlliqen pswnsse Jo 000°L L3 $$8] 000'G183 Budq 000'+083 Jo pled uonelspisuo)

3104 01 THOD Aq pemo 1qap painoes Jsuiebe 1asyo 0000513 JO UOHEISPISUOD)
€102 13qwa0aq 81 - 3104 0} THOD Woy pajw sienes Asuop Awe4 Ul seieys |3 AIBUIpIO (G JO sjes

000'G3 jo pred uonesapisuon
. £10¢ 1290300 6 - 3104 0} THOD woy pajwr] saoiaeg BUpueH uoISuay Ul saleys |3 AeUIpIO G 40 9[eg

3104 ) THOD Aq pamo
199p paunoss jsuiebe Jos-4o |88'ZEF JO UOIBIBPISUDD 107 J8qolo0 | - 3 1704 0 THDD Wioy) s1osse paxyy Jo sjes

3104 Aq pred 008913
jo uonesspIsuo) 10z Jaquadaq gl - (L3104.) peuwn sasudiaiug | D4 0} THOD WOl sueo) Jels Jo Juswiubissy

3104 Aq pred 026093
jo uonesspisuo) 10z Aenuer ;z - (,3104,) paywir sesudigiug |04 o} THOD wolj sueo| yess Jo Juswubissy

8JeIS? UolRISIUILIPE 3y} JO Jausq sy} 40} Auedwo)
au) Aq swie|a [eyuajod Aue 0} asis anib Jou op Asuy) Jey uoiuido 8y} JO ale pue SUOHDESUEY] 9S9UJ) POMBINSI DABY AN

mojaq papiaosd ale Jusunuiodde uno o) Joud sieak om ay) Buunp
satped PajdBauUcD YiIm SUOIIOBSUET) UMoUY s AUBdWO?) B} JO SIEIBP ‘C1d|S Ut uanB aouepinf ay) yum asuepiodde uj

sapued pajoauuoa ym suonIesuRl ]

1® Wy
Ol0O

-

suonoesuel |
S10}Ipald
10} uonewIou|




1 Remuneration and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration 14

#2016 Deloie LLP { Priva's and ﬂo—.r.wun.uﬁ- CCGS, CCH, CIS, FAT. HZC, PLS & FUWHAT In Administration) ~ Joint Admunisirators’ Pregress Repaort
daterd 26 May 2018 Rk




vl 91L0Z A 9Z palep
voday ssaufiold SIOIENISIADY WIOP - (UHBNSIIWDY Ul 1) Md '® S1d DZH 1vd WIND H3O §907 [enuapyuo)d pus ejeald | eiloRg 910z 6
junouie

188 B SB 3GZ3 THO PUB Y0013 WIND ‘ M083 SO0 Jo sas)
paxiy melp 0} [eaoldde Jybnos am ‘suociebiiqo asay} Ny

0} pasinbal ye)s 1o sapeib pue Jaquinu Ay ay) o) paebal
Buiney pue ainjeu siy; Jo sjuswiuodde snonald uo paseg

suonest|es) pasealour ybnoiuy
SIOUPaID BUSY [|IM UOIYM SIGaP JO UOHD8]|00 8] JOHUOW
pue sbeuew Os|e [IM am 'SySE} asBY) 0] UOIIPPE U|

SySE} 888y Jo aoueULIO}ad

0} uong|al ut WIS pexy) e 0} 83} 1no Jwy| o} ajeudoidde

11 13PISUCI am YINns Sy SIONNDID J0) Jjeuaq Joanp Aue
alelaush jou op Ing Juswabebus ay) Jo ped Aessaosu

B ale syse} asaYy | ainjeu SARASIUILIPE Ue JO SYSE) Jayjo
pue suonebyqo asuedwos pue Aloie;s Jo JuswWw|yny

3Y1 0} sjefal Ajuewiad yoiym SySE] JO taquuny e ate aial|

G1OZ Jequianaq || pajep s|esodold Jo Juawsielg no
8} ui pautopad 8q 0] yiom pajedidnue Sy} pIUIRNO S

junowe }os e se — pasinbal yiom Jo sjewSg

saiuedwon
13y10 ayj jo Aue uo umelp usaq 154 Sey UolEIEUNWSI ON

2 9bed uo Junosoe syuswied
pue s}diadas sy} ul umoys Se '99} Jas peaibe ay) jsulebe
WIND U1 91L8°0Z3 JO uoneIauniual UMBIP Je) 0S 9ABY app

- e Wbnos

mc_wn zEmtso ] _m>oaam 98} OU puE pMd B 14 'S1d
‘OZH Ul uoheseunwas Aue Butmesp ajedionue Jou op aps

Md 8 1V4 ‘STd “OZH Jo ased ay} uj

‘junowe lps e SE -

‘|eap 0} SABY SIOJRISIUILIPY JUlOf aY)
yoym yym Ausdold ayj o anjea sy jo abejusossd e s -

LVA ‘SlewWI)Sg $984 Ay} Ul N0 1as
snjd %623 40 Junowe Jos e Se UOIBIBUNWBI INO 4O SISeq se s1apeus o} Buipuaie u yeys aisy) pue sisuonoed
B X1 O} POYAUI B [IIM SIOUPAID PRINDSS U} 'SBRILLILIOD fouanjosu a3 Aq uanb Ajjedord ewn o) sousispEl Aq -
SI0)IPaID © JO 30UBSYE BU) Ui PUE SaINY 3l JO (VS)90L Z
8lNy YIM 8oUBPIODD. Ul *a10jeIay ). suoisircld ped PoXxl} 8q Aew uoneleunwal siolAsUILIPY
paquosaid au) Jepun Buipnjourl SIoNpaso painoasun sy IO SU3 10 SISBQ By} "Sany 8L 40 90| Z 8Ny 0} juensing
0} 9|GE|IBAR SPUNJ OU 3q [|IM SJaU) ‘UOHEULIOMU JuBsald UQ uonEISUNLLSI JO SISBg

HOND Jo ased ayy u| 1S00 0U 1B NOA 0} papiacid aq | siy} pue Hodal
0102 S 4o, wmma 40 ssaippe 3y} 1e sn o} Hunum ul Jsenbal

1noA puss ases|d ‘Adoo Jaded e aunbal nok pinoys

dnoJbiie3UoIBuUIIIEI/N/UIGD ORIOI3P MMM JB PEOJUMOP
10} S|(EliBAR SI1 UOREIBUNWSY 0] 8ping ,SI0)PalD v,

Asenuep gz uo play sIokpaio jo Bunsaw ay) je Junowe jos
B SB WD pue SHDD Ul UOIBIBUNLISL INO JO SISEQq 3U} X1
0} jeaoidde Jybnos am ‘(G)g01 Z 8JNY UM @3UBPIODDE Uj

WIND pue §907 jo ased ayj uj

uoneldunwal siojensiuiupy

—SAOJE SH)10-UoNRUILIOd AUBSI0==]

1©§VY
0I0O

"1S02 OU 1k noA

0} paplaoad aq jim siy3
pue | afied uo ssaippe
8] Je siojensjuupy
o ay3 0}

Bunum ui 3senbal Jnok

s S el

puas asea|d ‘Ados 1aded
e alinbai noA pinoysg

"3jIsgam uonelisiulwIpe
ay} uo papiaoid

S| pue g dIS 0} papuadde
S| Uoljelaunway
Sdojensiunupy

0} apIng (sJ0})Ipaal vy,
uolelaunuwial
Slojensiupy Juior
sasuadxa

puk uonjelauniuay

Nl




Remuneration and Statement of pre-administration costs

expenses Legal costs
assisted with the preparation of the appointment
legal costs documentation and the serving of the notices in order to

i

!

|

Pre-administration M During planning for the administration Howes Percival LLP

i

_

| putthe Companies into Administration

m

In respect of this work, Howes Percival LLP incurred
£12,000 of time costs and £552 of expenses which are
splt across the Companies as follows, CCGS £4,750,
CCH £500, CMM £4,750, H2C £500, PLS £500, FAT
£500 and PW £500 and £552 of expenses

The pre administration legal costs of CCGS and CMM
were approved by resolution at a meeting of creditors

dated 22 January 2016

We will seek approval to pay the pre administration legal
costs of CCH, H2C and PLS from their secured creditors

*  The pre administration legal costs of FAT & PW were
deemed approved by the creditors on 23 December 2015

To date there has been no payment of pre appointment
legal costs Payments will be made from the asset
realisations of the relevant company to which the legal
costs relate when availlable and the appropriate approvals
have been recewed

®00
44 D1

© 2016 Deloite | Pavale and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Al n Administration) — Jont Administrators Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 15



9l 910z Aey 92 paiep
voday ssaiboid SICIRRSILLPY WD) — (UORBISILLPY U1 1Y) Md % §1d DZH LV WD H3D §923 18nUapuuod) pue aemid | aloRQ gL0Z &

4o uapum 39 |Im aljlojeg AQ pasnou
SJUBWSSINGSIP B} ‘1 V4 Ui S2IIOA00DS OU 918 919Y) Sy 9jep O) PaIan0dal Usaq SABY SIUSBLSSINGSIP ON

palnoui sl mmmm.__E au)
uaym awiy ay) 1e syioeg Aq pasn dgy o} dn jo el afesiw psepuels Bunieas:d ay) je pejenojes si ebesppy

5 58 58 13 18 =% 18 sasuadxe |g0)
¥4 LL L L 2L <l <L dn 19s apsqapm
b - - - 23 A4 8l {anel] 7 abeajiy

Sid DZH WND HID 8939 (ou) 3

panout sosuadxa z fioBajen

SaSUDAX3 Pajewss |ejo]

002 11174 00z __00e 59¢ §9¢_ _ §9¢%

] 05 05 05 GeL 0% GEl
05 0s 0s 0s cs as 05 afel0]s spiooay
- - - - 8 - foled Buisiyaapy sunon

sosuadxa | Auofajen aunyng pajewnysy

S0} S0 501 S0k SiE SLe SLE

S8 S8 58 S8 g8 g8 Gg Buisiuaapy sunod
oc oc oz oc (4,974 0gc oge nealspiog

S1d 2ZH WWD HID S§999

sjuswiasingsiq | AlobBajen

Mmojaq pasiewwns ase pue siesodoid ay} i papiroid SSIBLUIISS YYIM SUI| Ul 81E S)ep O} SJUBWISINGSIP INQ
S)UALLIRISINGSIQ

1099
000

UOIeWLIOUI pafielad
sasuadxo
pue uonjelsunway




Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information

+ Creditors’ right to request information

{  Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may, In writing, request us to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or
expenses to that already supplied within this report Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this

{ repor, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa) and 2 48A of

the Rules

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with leave of the Court) may apply to the Court for one
or more orders (in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the

' Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration

-—- ——which-we are entitled to charge or-otherwise-challengng ————— — -

» some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be

|
|
“ approved under prior progress reports
i
!
§
|

92016 Deloitte | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Admisistration) — Jomt Admimistrators Progress Repost

dated 26 May 2018

17




paytw] NSIEWYO) 8YIN0 L ACIRQ JO 189G UBLY

SUY 13quisl S pue 7110 JO 2Imonas (e au 0 uondussep PBEISP B 10} IN0GEMN 0 SYICISP MW 89S aSESLY SBNNUB JUSpUadap pue sjeledas AlleBa)
8.8 sluly JBquialu ssoym ‘asjuesent Aq patiwn Auedwod sieaud WM e ‘(7110.) PSHWIN NSIEWYO ) SYaNG | BN0[RG 10 Wy Jequiaty wopbury patiun aul st 417 aNioeg

wopbury, psiun ‘Zag vro3
uopuo? a1enbg 193G M Z 18 BOLY0 palalsiBal si pue GL9E0E00 Jaquinu pasalsiBas uyiva sajea pue pueibiug ui pasisiBias diysseuped Aipgel pajwy e $1 4 angeg

UBWANDOP il 0} $5320e sured 10 uMoUs S1 oum Aued sayjo Aue 0} Aupgen ou 1daooe am s pue 1aAg0sieym asodind Aue Joj JUBLUNDOD JNO Lo A3 0) pajnua st Aued 8o
ON Aued 30 AUE O WS SJE3IUNUILIG JO SIGE(IZAR LISLY S4B 10 JUSWINOOR JaY10 10 sn1oadsosd Aue w wayy) 0] J3§81 40 Walj} SS0pPsIP 3sodind JBLo AuE JOj WBWNJ0p
SIY3 JO BLIBU IM0 @SN 40 O} 19§13 JUBSUCD UBYEM Joud INO INOYIM 10U DINOYS NOA BI0JBIRY L UGNELLLOJUI INOA JO Aj9|0S p3iedaud pug [iuspyuod st ualunop sy

_9niole@ @

—— - ——— iy - = - e e
. [P - ~ -







